Constrained trajectory optimization
Augmented Lagrangian trajectory optimization with ProxDDP
Note: to simplify presentation, all the ht are now equality constraints.
The terminal stage value function looks like
VN(x) = max
ν
ℓN(x) + ν⊤hN(x)−
µk

[5] J. Nocedal and S. J. Wright, Numerical Optimization (Springer Series in Operations Research), 2nd ed.
New York: Springer, 2006, 664 pp., isbn: 978-0-387-30303-1.
[6] D. Goldfarb and A. Idnani, “A numerically stable dual method for solving strictly convex quadratic
programs,” Mathematical Programming, vol. 27, no. 1, pp. 1–33, Sep. 1, 1983, issn: 1436-4646. doi:
10.1007/BF02591962. [Online]. Available: https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02591962 (visited on
12/06/2023).
[7] A. Conn, N. Gould, and P. Toint, “A globally convergent augmented lagrangian algorithm for
optimization with general constraints and simple bounds,” SIAM Journal on Numerical Analysis, vol. 28,
Apr. 1, 1991. doi: 10.1137/0728030.
[8] J. Carpentier, R. Budhiraja, and N. Mansard, “Proximal and sparse resolution of constrained dynamic
equations,” in Robotics: Science and Systems XVII, Robotics: Science and Systems Foundation, Jul. 12,
2021, isbn: 978-0-9923747-7-8. doi: 10.15607/RSS.2021.XVII.017. [Online]. Available:
[9] B. Stellato, G. Banjac, P. Goulart, A. Bemporad, and S. Boyd, “Osqp: An operator splitting solver for
quadratic programs,” Mathematical Programming Computation, vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 637–672, Dec. 2020,
issn: 1867-2949, 1867-2957. doi: 10.1007/s12532-020-00179-2. [Online]. Available:
[10] H. J. Ferreau, C. Kirches, A. Potschka, H. G. Bock, and M. Diehl, “Qpoases: A parametric active-set
algorithm for quadratic programming,” Mathematical Programming Computation, vol. 6, no. 4,
pp. 327–363, Dec. 1, 2014, issn: 1867-2957. doi: 10.1007/s12532-014-0071-1. [Online]. Available:
[11] B. Hermans, A. Themelis, and P. Patrinos, “Qpalm: A newton-type proximal augmented lagrangian
method for quadratic programs,” 2019 IEEE 58th Conference on Decision and Control (CDC),
pp. 4325–4330, Dec. 2019. doi: 10.1109/CDC40024.2019.9030211. arXiv: 1911.02934. [Online].
Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/1911.02934 (visited on 04/01/2021).
[12] A. De Marchi, “On a primal-dual newton proximal method for convex quadratic programs,”
Computational Optimization and Applications, vol. 81, no. 2, pp. 369–395, Mar. 2022, issn: 0926-6003,
1573-2894. doi: 10.1007/s10589-021-00342-y. [Online]. Available:

programming,” Mathematics of Operations Research, vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 97–116, 1976, issn: 0364-765X.
JSTOR: 3689277. [Online]. Available: https://www.jstor.org/stable/3689277 (visited on
03/18/2021).
[15] W. Li and E. Todorov, “Iterative linear quadratic regulator design for nonlinear biological movement
systems,” in Proceedings of the First International Conference on Informatics in Control, Automation and
Robotics, Setúbal, Portugal: SciTePress - Science, 2004, pp. 222–229, isbn: 978-972-8865-12-2. doi:
10/fn7nnp. [Online]. Available:
on 01/07/2021).
[16] M. Giftthaler, M. Neunert, M. Stäuble, J. Buchli, and M. Diehl, “A family of iterative gauss-newton
shooting methods for nonlinear optimal control,” 2018 IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent
Robots and Systems (IROS), 2018. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2018.8593840.
[17] Y. Tassa, T. Erez, and E. Todorov, “Synthesis and stabilization of complex behaviors through online
trajectory optimization,” in Proceedings of the IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots
and Systems., Oct. 1, 2012, pp. 4906–4913, isbn: 978-1-4673-1737-5. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2012.6386025.
[18] R. Verschueren et al., “Acados—a modular open-source framework for fast embedded optimal control,”
Mathematical Programming Computation, vol. 14, no. 1, pp. 147–183, Mar. 1, 2022, issn: 1867-2957.
doi: 10.1007/s12532-021-00208-8. [Online]. Available:
[19] G. Frison and M. Diehl, “Hpipm: A high-performance quadratic programming framework for model
predictive control,” IFAC-PapersOnLine, 21st IFAC World Congress, vol. 53, no. 2, pp. 6563–6569,
Jan. 1, 2020, issn: 2405-8963. doi: 10.1016/j.ifacol.2020.12.073. [Online]. Available:
07/03/2023).
[20] C. Mastalli, R. Budhiraja, et al., “Crocoddyl: An efficient and versatile framework for multi-contact
optimal control,” 2020 IEEE International Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA),
pp. 2536–2542, May 2020. doi: 10.1109/ICRA40945.2020.9196673. [Online]. Available:
[21] C. Mastalli, S. P. Chhatoi, T. Corbéres, S. Tonneau, and S. Vijayakumar, “Inverse-dynamics mpc via
nullspace resolution,” IEEE Transactions on Robotics, pp. 1–20, 2023, issn: 1941-0468. doi:
10.1109/TRO.2023.3262186.